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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.  Financial Statements

METTLER-TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL INC.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(In thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)
June 30,

2025
June 30,

2024
Net sales

Products $ 734,244  $ 712,260 
Service 248,977  234,490 

Total net sales 983,221  946,750 
Cost of sales

Products 289,314  270,571 
Service 114,031  110,511 

Gross profit 579,876  565,668 
Research and development 49,285  45,771 
Selling, general and administrative 247,298  235,796 
Amortization 17,581  18,178 
Interest expense 16,779  18,950 
Restructuring charges 3,557  5,329 
Other charges (income), net (3,281) (1,533)

Earnings before taxes 248,657  243,177 
Provision for taxes 46,309  21,363 

Net earnings $ 202,348  $ 221,814 

Basic earnings per common share:
Net earnings $ 9.78  $ 10.42 
Weighted average number of common shares 20,687,312  21,279,006 

Diluted earnings per common share:
Net earnings $ 9.76  $ 10.37 
Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares 20,738,699  21,392,550 

Comprehensive income, net of tax (Note 9) $ 131,806  $ 209,521 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.
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METTLER-TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL INC.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(In thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)
June 30,

2025
June 30,

2024
Net sales    

Products $ 1,384,194  $ 1,413,228 
Service 482,771  459,471 

Total net sales 1,866,965  1,872,699 
Cost of sales

Products 539,088  542,498 
Service 222,122  216,400 

Gross profit 1,105,755  1,113,801 
Research and development 95,631  92,186 
Selling, general and administrative 490,097  470,186 
Amortization 34,774  36,406 
Interest expense 33,432  38,182 
Restructuring charges 7,324  14,993 
Other charges (income), net (6,102) (1,876)

Earnings before taxes 450,599  463,724 
Provision for taxes 84,664  64,401 

Net earnings $ 365,935  $ 399,323 

Basic earnings per common share:
Net earnings $ 17.61  $ 18.70 
Weighted average number of common shares 20,777,591  21,358,339 

Diluted earnings per common share:
Net earnings $ 17.56  $ 18.60 
Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares 20,836,768  21,468,995 

Comprehensive income, net of tax (Note 9) $ 290,152  $ 408,771 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.
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METTLER-TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL INC.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024
(In thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)
June 30,

2025
December 31,

2024
ASSETS

Current assets:    
Cash and cash equivalents $ 61,825  $ 59,362 
Trade accounts receivable, less allowances of $15,881 at June 30, 2025
and $16,657 at December 31, 2024 681,598  687,112 

Inventories 388,081  342,274 
Other current assets and prepaid expenses 112,957  105,158 

Total current assets 1,244,461  1,193,906 
Property, plant and equipment, net 817,419  770,280 
Goodwill 684,122  668,914 
Other intangible assets, net 253,528  257,143 
Deferred tax assets, net 37,093  34,586 
Other non-current assets 363,842  315,170 

Total assets $ 3,400,465  $ 3,239,999 
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:    
Trade accounts payable $ 216,188  $ 215,843 
Accrued and other liabilities 188,983  187,701 
Accrued compensation and related items 159,346  184,532 
Deferred revenue and customer prepayments 243,826  204,166 
Taxes payable 238,362  193,328 
Short-term borrowings and current maturities of long-term debt 60,187  182,623 

Total current liabilities 1,106,892  1,168,193 
Long-term debt 2,123,735  1,831,265 
Deferred tax liabilities, net 115,088  103,953 
Other non-current liabilities 313,543  263,478 

Total liabilities 3,659,258  3,366,889 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 14)
Shareholders’ equity:    

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share; authorized 10,000,000 shares —  — 
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share; authorized 125,000,000 shares; issued 44,786,011 and 44,786,011
shares; outstanding 20,599,040 shares and 20,949,461 shares at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024,
respectively 448  448 
Additional paid-in capital 911,147  897,025 
Treasury stock at cost (24,186,971 shares at June 30, 2025 and 23,836,550 shares at December 31, 2024) (9,486,086) (9,049,925)
Retained earnings 8,737,339  8,371,420 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (421,641) (345,858)

Total shareholders' equity (258,793) (126,890)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 3,400,465  $ 3,239,999 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

- 5 -



Table of Contents

METTLER-TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL INC.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(In thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)
 

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

   

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

 
  Common Stock

Treasury Stock
Retained
Earnings

 

  Shares Amount Total
Balance at December 31, 2023 21,526,172  $ 448  $ 871,110  $ (8,212,437) $ 7,510,756  $ (319,815) $ (149,938)
Exercise of stock options and restricted stock units 4,898  —  585  1,406  (160) —  1,831 
Repurchases of common stock (173,700) —  —  (212,499) —  —  (212,499)
Excise tax on net repurchases of common stock (2,083) (2,083)
Share-based compensation —  —  4,722  —  —  —  4,722 
Net earnings —  —  —  —  177,509  —  177,509 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax —  —  —  —  —  21,741  21,741 
Balance at March 31, 2024 21,357,370  $ 448  $ 876,417  $ (8,425,613) $ 7,688,105  $ (298,074) $ (158,717)
Exercise of stock options and restricted stock units 18,640  —  856  5,449  —  —  6,305 
Repurchases of common stock (156,792) —  —  (212,499) —  —  (212,499)
Excise tax on net repurchases of common stock (1,913) (1,913)
Share-based compensation —  —  4,541  —  —  —  4,541 
Net earnings —  —  —  —  221,814  —  221,814 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax —  —  —  —  —  (12,293) (12,293)
Balance at June 30, 2024 21,219,218  $ 448  $ 881,814  $ (8,634,576) $ 7,909,919  $ (310,367) $ (152,762)

Balance at December 31, 2024 20,949,461  $ 448  $ 897,025  $ (9,049,925) $ 8,371,420  $ (345,858) $ (126,890)
Exercise of stock options and restricted stock units 4,282  —  896  1,318  (16) —  2,198 
Repurchases of common stock (170,957) —  —  (218,749) —  —  (218,749)
Excise tax on net repurchases of common stock —  —  —  (2,026) —  —  (2,026)
Share-based compensation —  —  5,139  —  —  —  5,139 
Net earnings —  —  —  —  163,587  —  163,587 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax —  —  —  —  —  (5,241) (5,241)
Balance at March 31, 2025 20,782,786  $ 448  $ 903,060  $ (9,269,382) $ 8,534,991  $ (351,099) $ (181,982)
Exercise of stock options and restricted stock units 13,307  —  2,705  4,159  —  —  6,864 
Repurchases of common stock (197,053) —  —  (218,748) —  —  (218,748)
Excise tax on net repurchases of common stock —  —  —  (2,115) —  —  (2,115)
Share-based compensation —  —  5,382  —  —  —  5,382 
Net earnings —  —  —  —  202,348  —  202,348 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax —  —  —  —  —  (70,542) (70,542)
Balance at June 30, 2025 20,599,040  $ 448  $ 911,147  $ (9,486,086) $ 8,737,339  $ (421,641) $ (258,793)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

- 6 -



Table of Contents

METTLER-TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL INC.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(In thousands)

(unaudited)
June 30,

2025
June 30,

2024
Cash flows from operating activities:    

Net earnings $ 365,935  $ 399,323 
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating activities:  

Depreciation 25,334  24,873 
Amortization 34,774  36,406 
Deferred tax benefit (2,840) (3,837)
Share-based compensation 10,521  9,263 
Non-cash discrete tax benefit —  (22,982)

Increase (decrease) in cash resulting from changes in:  
Trade accounts receivable, net 39,216  7,404 
Inventories (18,062) 3,083 
Other current assets (2,326) (6,190)
Trade accounts payable (8,675) (4,862)
Taxes payable 22,241  10,055 
Accruals and other (35,303) (5,043)

Net cash provided by operating activities 430,815  447,493 
Cash flows from investing activities:    

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment —  668 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (41,132) (41,201)
Acquisitions (2,915) (2,473)
Other investing activities (10,510) 12,239 

Net cash used in investing activities (54,557) (30,767)
Cash flows from financing activities:    

Proceeds from borrowings 1,122,578  1,022,578 
Repayments of borrowings (1,063,372) (1,017,192)
Proceeds from stock option exercises 9,062  8,136 
Repurchases of common stock (437,497) (424,998)
Other financing activities (920) (1,910)

Net cash used in financing activities (370,149) (413,386)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (3,646) (2,337)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,463  1,003 
Cash and cash equivalents:  

Beginning of period 59,362  69,807 
End of period $ 61,825  $ 70,810 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.
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METTLER-TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Mettler-Toledo International Inc. (Mettler-Toledo or the Company) is a leading global supplier of precision instruments and
services. The Company manufactures weighing instruments for use in laboratory, industrial, packaging, logistics and food retailing
applications. The Company also manufactures several related analytical instruments and provides automated chemistry solutions
used in drug and chemical compound discovery and development. In addition, the Company manufactures metal detection and other
end-of-line inspection systems used in production and packaging and provides solutions for use in certain process analytics
applications. The Company's primary manufacturing facilities are located in China, Germany, Switzerland, the United Kingdom, the
United States and Mexico. The Company's principal executive offices are located in Columbus, Ohio and Greifensee, Switzerland.

The accompanying interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) and include all entities in which the Company has control, which
are its wholly-owned subsidiaries. The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared without audit, pursuant to the
rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in
financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations.
The interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the notes
thereto included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024.

The accompanying interim consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments which, in the opinion of management, are
necessary for a fair statement of the results of the interim periods presented. Operating results for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2025 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year ending December 31, 2025.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, as well as disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the
date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. These financial
statements were prepared using information reasonably available as of June 30, 2025 and through the date of this report. Actual
results may differ from those estimates due to uncertainty around ongoing developments related to global trade/tariffs, governmental
policies, and the conflicts in Ukraine and the Middle East, as well as other factors.

All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Trade Accounts Receivable

Trade accounts receivable are recorded at the invoiced amount and do not bear interest. The allowance for expected credit
losses represents the Company’s best estimate based on historical information, current information, and reasonable and supportable
forecasts of future events and circumstances.

- 8 -
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METTLER-TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost, which includes direct materials, labor and overhead,
is generally determined using the first in, first out (FIFO) method. The estimated net realizable value is based on assumptions for
future demand and related pricing. Adjustments to the cost basis of the Company’s inventory are made for excess and obsolete items
based on usage, orders and technological obsolescence. If actual market conditions are less favorable than those projected by
management, reductions in the value of inventory may be required in the future.

Inventories consisted of the following:
June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Raw materials and parts $ 179,788  $ 161,416 
Work-in-progress 79,042  69,488 
Finished goods 129,251  111,370 
  $ 388,081  $ 342,274 

Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Goodwill, representing the excess of purchase price over the net asset value of companies acquired, and indefinite-lived
intangible assets are not amortized, but are reviewed for impairment annually in the fourth quarter, or more frequently if events or
changes in circumstances indicate that an asset might be impaired. The annual evaluation for goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible
assets are generally based on an assessment of qualitative factors to determine whether it is more likely than not that the fair values
of the assets are less than their carrying amounts.

Other intangible assets include indefinite-lived assets and assets subject to amortization. Where applicable, amortization is
charged on a straight-line basis over the expected period to be benefited. The straight-line method of amortization reflects an
appropriate allocation of the cost of the intangible assets to earnings in proportion to the amount of economic benefits obtained by
the Company in each reporting period. The Company assesses the initial acquisition of intangible assets in accordance with the
provisions of ASC 805 "Business Combinations" and the continued accounting for previously recognized intangible assets and
goodwill in accordance with the provisions of ASC 350 "Intangibles - Goodwill and Other" and ASC 360 "Property, Plant and
Equipment".

Other intangible assets consisted of the following:

  June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Gross

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization Intangibles, Net

Gross
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization Intangibles, Net

Customer relationships $ 296,272  $ (124,999) $ 171,273  $ 289,178  $ (116,812) $ 172,366 
Proven technology and patents 128,845  (88,172) 40,673  123,971  (80,634) 43,337 
Tradenames (finite life) 8,191  (6,026) 2,165  7,853  (5,308) 2,545 
Tradenames (indefinite life) 35,167  —  35,167  35,088  —  35,088 
Other 13,200  (8,950) 4,250  12,426  (8,619) 3,807 
  $ 481,675  $ (228,147) $ 253,528  $ 468,516  $ (211,373) $ 257,143 

- 9 -
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METTLER-TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

The Company recognized amortization expense associated with the above intangible assets of $6.6 million and $6.7 million
for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and $13.2 million and $13.6 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The annual aggregate amortization expense based on the current balance of other intangible
assets is estimated to be $27.4 million for 2025, $24.4 million for 2026, $23.6 million for 2027, $21.0 million for 2028, $19.0
million for 2029, and $18.1 million for 2030. Purchased intangible amortization was $6.5 million, $5.0 million after tax, and $6.5
million, $5.0 million after tax, for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and $12.8 million, $9.9 million after
tax, and $13.1 million, $10.1 million after tax, for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

In addition to the above amortization, the Company recorded amortization expense associated with capitalized software of
$10.9 million and $11.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and $21.4 million and $22.7
million for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Revenue Recognition

Product revenue is recognized from contracts with customers when a customer has obtained control of a product. The
Company considers control to have transferred based upon shipping terms. To the extent the Company’s arrangements have a
separate performance obligation, revenue related to any post-shipment performance obligation is deferred until completed. Shipping
and handling costs charged to customers are included in total net sales and the associated expense is a component of cost of sales.
Certain products are also sold through indirect distribution channels whereby the distributor assumes any further obligations to the
end customer. Revenue is recognized on these distributor arrangements upon transfer of control to the distributor. Contracts do not
contain variable pricing arrangements that are retrospective, except for rebate programs. Rebates are estimated based on expected
sales volumes and offset against revenue at the time such revenue is recognized. The Company generally maintains the right to
accept or reject a product return in its terms and conditions and also maintains appropriate accruals for outstanding credits. The
related provisions for estimated returns and rebates are immaterial to the consolidated financial statements.

Certain of the Company’s product arrangements include separate performance obligations, primarily related to installation.
Such performance obligations are accounted for separately when the deliverables have stand-alone value and the satisfaction of the
undelivered performance obligations is probable and within the Company's control. The allocation of revenue between the
performance obligations is based on the observable stand-alone selling prices at the time of the sale in accordance with a number of
factors including service technician billing rates, time to install, and geographic location.

Software is generally not considered a distinct performance obligation with the exception of a limited number of software
applications. The Company primarily sells software products with the related hardware instrument as the software is embedded in
the product. The Company’s products typically require no significant production, modification, or customization of the hardware or
software that is essential to the functionality of the products.

Service revenue not under contract is recognized upon the completion of the service performed. Revenue from spare parts
sold on a stand-alone basis is recognized when control is transferred to the customer, which is generally at the time of shipment or
delivery. Revenue from service contracts is recognized ratably over the contract period using a time-based method. These contracts
represent an obligation to perform repair and other services including regulatory compliance qualification, calibration, certification,
and preventative maintenance on a customer’s pre-defined equipment over the contract period.

- 10 -
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METTLER-TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

Share-Based Compensation

The Company recognizes share-based compensation expense within selling, general and administrative in the consolidated
statements of operations and other comprehensive income with a corresponding offset to additional paid-in capital in the
consolidated balance sheet. The Company recognized $5.4 million and $10.5 million of share-based compensation expense for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively, compared to $4.5 million and $9.3 million for the corresponding periods in
2024.

Research and Development

Research and development costs primarily consist of salaries, consulting and other costs. The Company expenses these costs
as incurred.

Business Combinations and Asset Acquisitions

The Company accounts for business acquisitions under the accounting standards for business combinations using the
acquisition method of accounting. The results of each acquisition are included in the Company's consolidated results as of the
acquisition date. The purchase price of an acquisition is generally allocated to tangible and intangible assets and assumed liabilities
based on their estimated fair values and any consideration in excess of the net assets acquired is recognized as goodwill. The
determination of the fair values of the acquired assets and assumed liabilities, including goodwill and intangible assets, require
significant judgment. Acquisition transaction costs are expensed when incurred.

In circumstances where an acquisition involves a contingent consideration arrangement, the Company recognizes a liability
equal to the fair value of the expected contingent payments as of the acquisition date. Subsequent changes in the fair value of the
contingent consideration are recorded to other charges (income), net.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07: Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures which requires
incremental disclosures about a public entity's reportable segments but does not change the definition of a segment or the guidance
for determining reportable segments. The Company adopted these annual disclosure requirements on a retrospective basis in 2024.
See Note 13 for the quarterly reportable segments disclosures.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09: Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, which enhances income tax
disclosures, especially related to the rate reconciliation and income taxes paid information. The Company will adopt the annual
disclosure requirements in 2025 and is currently evaluating the impact of these requirements on the consolidated financial
statements.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03: Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses, which requires
disclosures about the nature of expenses presented on the face of the income statement. The Company will adopt the annual
disclosure requirements in 2027 and is currently evaluating the impact of this guidance on the consolidated financial statements.

3. REVENUE

The Company disaggregates revenue from contracts with customers by product, service, timing of revenue recognition and
geography. A summary of revenue by the Company’s reportable segments for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and
2024 follows:

- 11 -
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METTLER-TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

For the three months
ended June 30, 2025

U.S.
Operations

Swiss
Operations

Western
European

Operations
Chinese

Operations
Other

Operations Total
Product Revenue $ 271,782  $ 37,462  $ 139,573  $ 146,635  $ 138,792  $ 734,244 
Service Revenue:

Point in time 74,334  8,732  46,663  10,913  37,446  178,088 
Over time 26,400  3,361  25,680  4,469  10,979  70,889 

Total $ 372,516  $ 49,555  $ 211,916  $ 162,017  $ 187,217  $ 983,221 

For the three months
ended June 30, 2024

U.S.
Operations

Swiss
Operations

Western
European

Operations
Chinese

Operations
Other

Operations Total
Product Revenue $ 264,345  $ 39,418  $ 137,113  $ 148,436  $ 122,948  $ 712,260 
Service Revenue:

Point in time 73,839  7,615  43,218  11,753  34,614  171,039 
Over time 24,031  3,152  21,982  4,195  10,091  63,451 

Total $ 362,215  $ 50,185  $ 202,313  $ 164,384  $ 167,653  $ 946,750 

For the six months
ended June 30, 2025

U.S.
Operations

Swiss
Operations

Western
European

Operations
Chinese

Operations
Other

Operations Total
Product Revenue $ 518,849  $ 73,760  $ 264,423  $ 274,832  $ 252,330  $ 1,384,194 
Service Revenue:

Point in time 147,664  16,980  89,139  19,735  67,361  340,879 
Over time 51,761  6,117  48,723  8,618  26,673  141,892 

Total $ 718,274  $ 96,857  $ 402,285  $ 303,185  $ 346,364  $ 1,866,965 

For the six months
ended June 30, 2024

U.S.
Operations

Swiss
Operations

Western
European

Operations
Chinese

Operations
Other

Operations Total
Product Revenue $ 515,081  $ 83,039  $ 288,648  $ 277,447  $ 249,013  $ 1,413,228 
Service Revenue:

Point in time 146,973  15,379  86,039  21,654  65,824  335,869 
Over time 46,284  6,017  42,391  8,481  20,429  123,602 

Total $ 708,338  $ 104,435  $ 417,078  $ 307,582  $ 335,266  $ 1,872,699 

A breakdown of net sales to external customers by geographic customer destination for the three and six months ended June
30 follows:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, June 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Americas $ 414,092  $ 404,030  $ 792,008  $ 788,373 
Europe 274,103  258,836  522,078  532,697 
Asia / Rest of World 295,026  283,884  552,879  551,629 
Total $ 983,221  $ 946,750  $ 1,866,965  $ 1,872,699 
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The Company's global revenue mix by product category is laboratory (56% of sales), industrial (39% of sales) and retail (5%
of sales). The Company's product revenue by reportable segment is proportionately similar to the Company's global revenue mix
except the Company's Swiss Operations is largely comprised of laboratory products while the Company's Chinese Operations has a
slightly higher percentage of industrial products. A breakdown of the Company’s sales by product category for the three and six
months ended June 30 is as follows:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, June 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Laboratory $ 537,916  $ 523,233  $ 1,038,140  $ 1,048,288 
Industrial 394,628  374,257  735,828  726,102 
Retail 50,677  49,260  92,997  98,309 
Total $ 983,221  $ 946,750  $ 1,866,965  $ 1,872,699 

The payment terms in the Company’s contracts with customers do not exceed one year and therefore contracts do not contain
a significant financing component. In most cases, after appropriate credit evaluations, payments are due in arrears and are recognized
as receivables. Unbilled revenue is recorded when performance obligations have been satisfied, but not yet billed to the customer.
Unbilled revenue as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 was $41.2 million and $32.6 million, respectively, and is included
within accounts receivable. Deferred revenue and customer prepayments are recorded when cash payments are received or due in
advance of the performance obligation being satisfied. Deferred revenue primarily includes prepaid service contracts, as well as
deferred installation.

Changes in the components of deferred revenue and customer prepayments during the six month periods ended June 30, 2025
and 2024 are as follows:

2025 2024
Beginning balances as of January 1 $ 204,166  $ 202,022 
Customer pre-payments/deferred revenue 363,588  338,581 
Revenue recognized (335,082) (320,727)
Foreign currency translation 11,154  (5,671)
Ending balance as of June 30 $ 243,826  $ 214,205 

The Company generally expenses sales commissions when incurred because the contract period is one year or less. These
costs are recorded within selling, general, and administrative expenses. The value of unsatisfied performance obligations other than
customer prepayments and deferred revenue associated with contracts greater than one year is immaterial.
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4.     FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company has limited involvement with derivative financial instruments and does not use them for trading purposes. The
Company enters into certain interest rate and cross currency swap agreements in order to manage its exposure to changes in interest
rates. The amount of the Company's fixed obligation interest payments may change based upon the expiration dates of its interest
rate and cross currency swap agreements and the level and composition of its debt. The Company also enters into certain foreign
currency forward contracts to limit the Company's exposure to currency fluctuations on the respective hedged items. For additional
disclosures on derivative instruments regarding balance sheet location, fair value, and the amounts reclassified into other
comprehensive income and the effective portion of the cash flow hedges, also see Note 5 and Note 9 to the interim consolidated
financial statements. As also described in Note 7, the Company has designated its euro-denominated debt as a hedge of a portion of
its net investment in euro-denominated foreign subsidiaries.

Cash Flow Hedges

The Company has entered into a number of cross currency swaps designated as cash flow hedges. The agreements convert
borrowings under the Company’s credit facility into synthetic Swiss franc debt, which allows the Company to effectively change the
floating rate SOFR-based interest payments, excluding the credit spread, to a fixed Swiss franc income or expense as follows:

Agreement Date
Amount

Converted
Effective Swiss Franc

Interest Rate Maturity Date
June 2019 $50 million (0.82)% June 2023
November 2021 $50 million (0.67)% November 2023
June 2021 $50 million (0.73)% June 2024
June 2021 $50 million (0.59)% June 2025
December 2023 $50 million 1.04% November 2026
November 2023 $50 million 1.16% November 2026
June 2023 $50 million 1.55% June 2027
June 2024 $50 million 1.15% June 2027
June 2025 $50 million (0.21)% June 2028

In June 2025, the Company entered into a cross currency swap arrangement, as summarized above, to replace the cross
currency swap that matured in June 2025. The new swap was designated as an effective cash flow hedge.

The Company's cash flow hedges are recorded gross at fair value in the consolidated balance sheet at June 30, 2025 and
December 31, 2024, respectively. A derivative gain of $5.5 million based upon interest rates at June 30, 2025, is expected to be
reclassified from other comprehensive income (loss) to earnings in the next twelve months. The cash flow hedges remain effective as
of June 30, 2025.

Other Derivatives

The Company enters into foreign currency forward contracts in order to economically hedge short-term trade and non-trade
intercompany balances largely denominated in Swiss franc, other major European currencies, and the Chinese renminbi with its
foreign businesses. In accordance with U.S. GAAP, these contracts are considered “derivatives not designated as hedging
instruments.” Gains or losses on these instruments are reported in current earnings. The foreign currency forward contracts are
recorded at fair value in the consolidated balance sheet at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, as disclosed in Note 5. The
Company recognized in other charges (income) a net loss of $12.6 million and $4.2 million during the three months ended June 30,
2025 and 2024, respectively, and a net loss of $11.3

- 14 -



Table of Contents
METTLER-TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

million and a net gain of $4.6 million during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, which offset the related
transaction gains (losses) associated with these contracts. At June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, these contracts had a notional
value of $859.1 million and $788.6 million, respectively.    

5.    FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

At June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company had derivative assets totaling $2.4 million and $9.2 million
respectively, and derivative liabilities totaling $40.1 million and $8.5 million, respectively. The Company has limited involvement
with derivative financial instruments and therefore does not present all the required disclosures in tabular format. The fair values of
the cross-currency swap agreements and foreign currency forward contracts that economically hedge short-term intercompany
balances are estimated based upon inputs from current valuation information obtained from dealer quotes and priced with observable
market assumptions and appropriate valuation adjustments for credit risk. The Company has evaluated the valuation methodologies
used to develop the fair values by dealers in order to determine whether such valuations are representative of an exit price in the
Company’s principal market. In addition, the Company uses an internally developed model to perform testing on the valuations
received from brokers. The Company has also considered both its own credit risk and counterparty credit risk in determining fair
value and determined these adjustments were insignificant at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

Under U.S. GAAP, fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A fair value measurement consists of observable and
unobservable inputs that reflect the assumptions that a market participant would use in pricing an asset or liability.

A fair value hierarchy has been established that categorizes these inputs into three levels:

Level 1:    Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities
Level 2:    Observable inputs other than quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities
Level 3:    Unobservable inputs
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The following table presents the Company's assets and liabilities, which are all categorized as Level 2, that are measured at
fair value on a recurring basis. The Company does not have any assets or liabilities which are categorized as Level 1:

  June 30, 2025
December 31,

2024 Balance Sheet Classification
Foreign currency forward contracts not
designated as hedging instruments $ 2,412  $ 7,949 

Other current assets and prepaid
expenses

Cash Flow Hedges:

Cross currency swap agreement —  $ 855 
Other current assets and prepaid
expenses

Cross currency swap agreement —  398  Other non-current assets
Total derivative assets $ 2,412  $ 9,202 

Foreign currency forward contracts not
designated as hedging instruments $ 6,102  $ 4,078  Accrued and other liabilities
Cash Flow Hedges:

Cross currency swap agreement —  —  Accrued and other liabilities
Cross currency swap agreement 33,977  4,463  Other non-current liabilities

Total derivative liabilities $ 40,079  $ 8,541 

The Company had $5.7 million and $3.7 million of cash equivalents at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively,
the fair value of which is determined using Level 2 inputs, through quoted and corroborated prices in active markets. The fair value
of cash equivalents approximates cost.

The fair value of the Company's debt is less than the carrying value by approximately $195.8 million as of June 30, 2025.
The fair value of the Company's fixed interest rate debt was estimated using Level 2 inputs, primarily discounted cash flow models,
based on estimated current rates offered for similar debt under current market conditions for the Company.

6.    INCOME TAXES

The Company's reported tax rate was 18.6% and 8.8% during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively
and 18.8% and 13.9% during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The provision for taxes is based upon
using the Company's projected annual effective tax rate of 19.0% before non-recurring discrete tax items during 2025 and 2024. The
difference between the Company's projected annual effective tax rate and the reported tax rate is primarily related to the timing of
excess tax benefits associated with stock option exercises. The reported tax rate for the three and six month periods ended June 30,
2024 also includes a non-cash discrete tax benefit of $23.0 million resulting from the reduction of uncertain tax position liabilities
related to the settlement of a tax audit.

On July 4, 2025, the United States enacted new tax legislation into law. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of
the new legislation on its consolidated financial statements and does not expect a significant impact on its projected annual tax rate.
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7.    DEBT

Debt consisted of the following at June 30, 2025:

U.S. Dollar

Other Principal
Trading

Currencies Total
3.91% $75 million ten-year Senior Notes due June 25, 2029 75,000  —  75,000 
5.45% $150 million ten-year Senior Notes due March 1, 2033 150,000  —  150,000 
2.83% $125 million twelve-year Senior Notes due July 22, 2033 125,000  —  125,000 
3.19% $50 million fifteen-year Senior Notes due January 24, 2035 50,000  —  50,000 
2.81% $150 million fifteen-year Senior Note due March 17, 2037 150,000  —  150,000 
2.91% $150 million fifteen-year Senior Note due September 1, 2037 150,000  —  150,000 
1.47% Euro 125 million fifteen-year Senior Notes due June 17, 2030 —  146,285  146,285 
1.30% Euro 135 million fifteen-year Senior Notes due November 6, 2034 —  157,987  157,987 
1.06% Euro 125 million fifteen-year Senior Notes due March 19, 2036 —  146,285  146,285 
3.80% Euro 100 million 10 1/2-year Senior Notes due July 9, 2035 —  117,028  117,028 
Debt issuance costs, net (2,206) (1,858) (4,064)
Total Senior Notes 697,794  565,727  1,263,521 
$1.35 billion Credit Agreement, interest at benchmark plus 87.5 basis points 437,637  414,432  852,069 
Other local arrangements 9,243  59,089  68,332 

Total debt 1,144,674  1,039,248  2,183,922 
Less: current portion (1,306) (58,881) (60,187)

Total long-term debt $ 1,143,368  $ 980,367  $ 2,123,735 

 The benchmark interest rate is determined by the borrowing currency. The benchmark rates by borrowing currency are as follows: SOFR for U.S.
dollars (plus a 10 basis points spread adjustment), SARON for Swiss franc, EURIBOR for Euro and SONIA for Great British pounds.

On May 30, 2024, the Company entered into a $1.35 billion Credit Agreement (the Credit Agreement), which amended its
$1.25 billion Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (the Prior Credit Agreement). As of June 30, 2025, the Company had $493.4
million of additional borrowings available under its Credit Agreement, and the Company maintained $61.8 million of cash and cash
equivalents.

The Credit Agreement is provided by a group of financial institutions (similar to the Company's Prior Credit Agreement) and
has a maturity date of 2029. It is a revolving credit facility and is not subject to any scheduled principal payments prior to maturity.
The obligations under the Credit Agreement are unsecured.

Borrowings under the Credit Agreement bear interest at current market rates plus a margin based on the Company’s
consolidated leverage ratio. The Company must also pay facility fees that are tied to its leverage ratio. The Credit Agreement
contains covenants that are similar to those contained in the prior Credit Agreement, with which the Company was in compliance as
of June 30, 2025. The Company is required to maintain (i) a ratio of net funded indebtedness to EBITDA of 3.5 to 1.0 or less, except
in certain circumstances and (ii) an interest coverage ratio of 3.0 to 1.0 or greater. The Credit Agreement also places certain
limitations on the Company, including limiting the ability to incur liens or indebtedness at a subsidiary level. In addition, the Credit
Agreement has several events of default, with customary grace periods applicable.

(a)

(a)
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In January 2025, the Company entered into an agreement to issue and sell EUR 100 million 10 1/2-year Senior Notes with a
fixed interest rate of 3.8% (3.8% Euro Senior Notes) in a private placement, which will mature in July 2035. The 3.8% Euro Senior
Notes are unsecured obligations of the Company, and the terms are consistent with the previous Notes as disclosed in Note 10 to the
Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. The Company used the proceeds from the sale
of the notes to refinance existing indebtedness and for other general corporate purposes.

The Company has designated the EUR 125 million 1.47% Euro Senior Notes, the EUR 135 million 1.30% Euro Senior
Notes, the EUR 125 million 1.06% Euro Senior Notes, and the EUR 100 million 3.80% Euro Senior Notes as a hedge of a portion of
its net investment in euro-denominated foreign subsidiaries to reduce foreign currency risk associated with the net investment.
Changes in the carrying value of this debt resulting from fluctuations in the euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate are recorded as foreign
currency translation adjustments within other comprehensive income (loss). The Company recorded in other comprehensive income
(loss) related to this net investment hedge an unrealized loss of $44.6 million and unrealized gain of $5.1 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and an unrealized loss of $63.8 million and unrealized gain of $13.3 million for
the six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The Company has an unrealized loss of $21.5 million recorded in
accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) as of June 30, 2025.

Other Local Arrangements

In April 2018, two of the Company's non-U.S. pension plans issued loans totaling $39.6 million (Swiss franc 38 million) to a
wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The loans have the same terms and conditions, which include an interest rate of SARON
plus 87.5 basis points. The loans were renewed for one year in April 2025.

8.    SHARE REPURCHASE PROGRAM AND TREASURY STOCK

The Company has $1.3 billion of remaining availability for its share repurchase program as of June 30, 2025. The share
repurchases are expected to be funded from cash generated from operating activities, borrowings, and cash balances. Repurchases
will be made through open market transactions, and the amount and timing of purchases will depend on business and market
conditions, the stock price, trading restrictions, the level of acquisition activity, and other factors.

The Company has purchased 32.7 million shares at an average price per share of $312.57 since the inception of the program
in 2004 through June 30, 2025. During the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company spent $437.5 million and $425.0
million on the repurchase of 368,010 shares and 330,492 shares at an average price per share of $1,188.80 and $1,285.94,
respectively. The Company also reissued 17,589 shares and 23,538 shares held in treasury upon the exercise of stock options and
vesting of restricted stock units during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. In addition, the Company
incurred $2.1 million and $1.9 million of excise tax during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and $4.1
million and $4.0 million of excise tax during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively related to the Inflation
Reduction Act which is reflected as a reduction in shareholders' equity in the Company's consolidated financial statements.

- 18 -



Table of Contents
METTLER-TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

9.    ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Comprehensive income (loss), net of tax consisted of the following as of June 30:        

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, June 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Net earnings $ 202,348  $ 221,814  $ 365,935  $ 399,323 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net
of tax (70,542) (12,293) (75,783) 9,448 
Comprehensive income, net of tax $ 131,806  $ 209,521  $ 290,152  $ 408,771 

    The following table presents changes in accumulated other comprehensive income by component for the six months ended
June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Currency
Translation

Adjustment, Net
of Tax

Net Unrealized
Gain (Loss) on

Cash Flow Hedging
Arrangements,

Net of Tax

Pension and Post-
Retirement Benefit

Related Items,
Net of Tax Total

Balance at December 31, 2024 $ (133,503) $ (3,920) $ (208,435) $ (345,858)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Unrealized gains (losses) on cash flow hedging arrangements —  (20,337) —  (20,337)
Foreign currency translation adjustment (56,366) —  (23,030) (79,396)

Amounts recognized from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss),
net of tax —  17,722  6,228  23,950 

Net change in other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (56,366) (2,615) (16,802) (75,783)
Balance at June 30, 2025 $ (189,869) $ (6,535) $ (225,237) $ (421,641)

Currency
Translation

Adjustment, Net
of Tax

Net Unrealized
Gain (Loss) on

Cash Flow Hedging
Arrangements,

Net of Tax

Pension and Post-
Retirement Benefit

Related Items,
Net of Tax Total

Balance at December 31, 2023 $ (117,230) $ 120  $ (202,705) $ (319,815)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Unrealized gains (losses) on cash flow hedging arrangements —  16,195  —  16,195 
Foreign currency translation adjustment (4,469) —  10,570  6,101 

Amounts recognized from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss),
net of tax —  (17,711) 4,863  (12,848)
Net change in other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (4,469) (1,516) 15,433  9,448 
Balance at June 30, 2024 $ (121,699) $ (1,396) $ (187,272) $ (310,367)
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    The following table presents amounts recognized from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) for the three and six
month periods ended June 30:

Three Months Ended
June 30,

2025 2024
Location of Amounts Recognized

in Earnings
Effective portion of (gains) losses on cash flow hedging arrangements:

Cross currency swap agreement $ 17,844  $ (670) (a)
Provision for taxes 3,390  (127) Provision for taxes
Total, net of taxes $ 14,454  $ (543)

Recognition of defined benefit pension and post-retirement items:
Recognition of actuarial losses and prior service cost, before taxes $ 4,015  $ 2,998  (b)
Provision for taxes 792  611  Provision for taxes
Total, net of taxes $ 3,223  $ 2,387 

(a) The cross currency swap reflects an unrealized loss of $20.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 recorded in other charges (income) that
was offset by the underlying unrealized gain on the hedged debt. The cross currency swap also reflects a realized gain of $2.1 million recorded in
interest expense for the three months ended June 30, 2025.

(b) These accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) components are included in the computation of net periodic pension and post-retirement cost.
See Note 11 for additional details for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2025 2024
Location of Amounts Recognized in

Earnings
Effective portion of (gains) losses on cash flow hedging arrangements:

Cross currency swap agreement $ 21,879  $ (21,866) (a)
Provision for taxes 4,157  (4,155) Provision for taxes
Total, net of taxes $ 17,722  $ (17,711)

Recognition of defined benefit pension and post-retirement items:
Recognition of actuarial losses and prior service cost, before taxes $ 7,760  $ 6,106  (b)
Provision for taxes 1,532  1,243  Provision for taxes
Total, net of taxes $ 6,228  $ 4,863 

(a) The cross currency swap reflects an unrealized loss of $26.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025 recorded in other charges (income) that was
offset by the underlying unrealized gain on the hedged debt. The cross currency swap also reflects a realized gain of $4.3 million recorded in interest
expense for the six months ended June 30, 2025.

(b) These accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) components are included in the computation of net periodic pension and post-retirement cost.
See Note 11 for additional details for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.
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10.    EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE

In accordance with the treasury stock method, the Company has included the following common equivalent shares in the
calculation of diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the three and six months ended June 30, relating
to outstanding stock options and restricted stock units:

2025 2024
Three months ended 51,387  113,544 
Six months ended 59,177  110,656 

Outstanding options and restricted stock units to purchase or receive 100,446 and 60,855 shares of common stock for the
three month period ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, have been excluded from the calculation of diluted weighted
average number of common and common equivalent shares as such options and restricted stock units would be anti-dilutive. Options
and restricted stock units to purchase or receive 92,116 and 61,532 shares for the six month period ended June 30, 2025 and 2024,
respectively, have been excluded from the calculation of diluted weighted average of common and common equivalent shares as
such options and restricted stock units would be anti-dilutive.

11.    NET PERIODIC PENSION COST

Net periodic pension cost for the Company’s defined benefit pension plans and U.S. post-retirement medical plan includes
the following components for the three months ended June 30:

  U.S. Pension Benefits
Non-U.S. Pension

Benefits
Other U.S. Post-

retirement Benefits Total
  2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024
Service cost, net $ 233  $ 397  $ 4,661  $ 3,892  $ —  $ —  $ 4,894  $ 4,289 
Interest cost on projected benefit obligations 1,201  1,191  3,823  4,370  6  6  5,030  5,567 
Expected return on plan assets (1,428) (1,368) (11,029) (9,050) —  —  (12,457) (10,418)
Recognition of prior service cost —  —  (1,045) (1,120) (19) (19) (1,064) (1,139)
Recognition of actuarial losses/(gains) 393  520  4,689  3,638  8  8  5,090  4,166 
Net periodic pension cost/(credit) $ 399  $ 740  $ 1,099  $ 1,730  $ (5) $ (5) $ 1,493  $ 2,465 

Net periodic pension cost for the Company’s defined benefit pension plans and U.S. post-retirement medical plan includes
the following components for the six months ended June 30:

  U.S. Pension Benefits
Non-U.S. Pension

Benefits
Other U.S. Post-

retirement Benefits Total
  2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024
Service cost, net $ 466  $ 794  $ 9,156  $ 7,912  $ —  $ —  $ 9,622  $ 8,706 
Interest cost on projected benefit obligations 2,402  2,383  7,374  8,849  12  13  9,788  11,245 
Expected return on plan assets (2,856) (2,736) (21,216) (18,395) —  —  (24,072) (21,131)
Recognition of prior service cost —  —  (2,004) (2,281) (38) (38) (2,042) (2,319)
Recognition of actuarial losses/(gains) 786  1,041  9,013  7,399  16  16  9,815  8,456 
Net periodic pension cost/(credit) $ 798  $ 1,482  $ 2,323  $ 3,484  $ (10) $ (9) $ 3,111  $ 4,957 

As previously disclosed in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company
expects to make employer contributions of approximately $25.4 million to its non-U.S. pension plans during the year ended
December 31, 2025. This estimate may change based
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upon several factors, including fluctuations in currency exchange rates, actual returns on plan assets and changes in legal
requirements.

12.    OTHER CHARGES (INCOME), NET

Other charges (income), net includes non-service pension costs (benefits), (gains) losses from foreign currency transactions
and related hedging activities, interest income and other items. Non-service pension benefits were $3.4 million and $1.9 million for
the three month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and $6.5 million and $3.8 million for the six month periods
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

13.    SEGMENT REPORTING

As disclosed in Note 18 to the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, the
Company has determined there are five reportable segments: U.S. Operations, Swiss Operations, Western European Operations,
Chinese Operations and Other.

Our reportable segments comprise the structure used by our Chief Executive Officer, who is our Chief Operating Decision
Maker (CODM), to make key operating decisions and assess performance. The Company evaluates performance based on segment
profit for segment reporting (gross profit less research and development and selling, general, and administrative expenses, before
amortization, interest expense, restructuring charges, other charges (income), net, and taxes).

The following tables show the operations of the Company’s operating segments:

Three Months ended
June 30, 2025

U.S.
Operations Swiss Operations

Western
European

Operations
Chinese

Operations
Other

Operations
Eliminations and

Corporate Total
Net sales to external customers $ 372,516  $ 49,555  $ 211,916  $ 162,017  $ 187,217  $ —  $ 983,221 
Net sales to other segments 39,173  199,323  50,547  83,316  9,520  (381,879) — 
Total net sales 411,689  248,878  262,463  245,333  196,737  (381,879) 983,221 
Segment cost of sales 187,249  116,806  114,982  110,991  107,634 
Segment period expense $ 131,740  $ 61,491  $ 95,601  $ 45,004  $ 58,000 
Unallocated expense / eliminations 52,309 

Segment profit $ 92,700  $ 70,581  $ 51,880  $ 89,338  $ 31,103  $ (52,309) $ 283,293 

Six Months ended
June 30, 2025 U.S. Operations Swiss Operations

Western
European

Operations
Chinese

Operations
Other

Operations
Eliminations and

Corporate Total
Net sales to external customers $ 718,274  $ 96,857  $ 402,285  $ 303,185  $ 346,364  $ —  $ 1,866,965 
Net sales to other segments 73,266  375,829  95,634  160,392  17,686  (722,807) — 
Total net sales 791,540  472,686  497,919  463,577  364,050  (722,807) 1,866,965 
Segment cost of sales 350,171  219,030  219,049  210,469  195,104 
Segment period expense $ 264,373  $ 122,080  $ 183,945  $ 87,753  $ 113,352 
Unallocated expense / eliminations 104,419 

Segment profit $ 176,996  $ 131,576  $ 94,925  $ 165,355  $ 55,594  $ (104,419) $ 520,027 

(a) Other includes reporting units in Eastern Europe, Latin America, Southeast Asia and other countries.

(b) Eliminations and Corporate includes the elimination of inter-segment transactions and certain corporate expenses and intercompany investments, which
are not included in the Company’s operating segments.

(c) Segment cost of sales includes variable production and other costs.

(a) (b)

(c)

(d)

(a) (b)

(c)

(d)
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(d) Segment period expense includes certain manufacturing, field service costs, research and development, and selling, general and administrative costs.

Three Months ended
June 30, 2024 U.S. Operations Swiss Operations

Western
European

Operations
Chinese

Operations
Other

Operations
Eliminations and

Corporate Total
Net sales to external customers $ 362,215  $ 50,185  $ 202,313  $ 164,384  $ 167,653  $ —  $ 946,750 
Net sales to other segments 36,017  169,194  42,171  81,894  7,604  (336,880) — 
Total net sales 398,232  219,379  244,484  246,278  175,257  (336,880) 946,750 
Segment cost of sales 171,894  104,181  111,223  102,788  95,694 
Segment period expense $ 126,091  $ 59,394  $ 88,137  $ 43,994  $ 54,935 
Unallocated expense / eliminations 41,198 
Segment profit $ 100,247  $ 55,804  $ 45,124  $ 99,496  $ 24,628  $ (41,198) $ 284,101 

Six Months ended
June 30, 2024 U.S. Operations Swiss Operations

Western
European

Operations
Chinese

Operations
Other

Operations
Eliminations and

Corporate Total
Net sales to external customers $ 708,338  $ 104,435  $ 417,078  $ 307,582  $ 335,266  $ —  $ 1,872,699 
Net sales to other segments 73,435  392,565  89,909  162,536  10,936  (729,381) — 
Total net sales 781,773  497,000  506,987  470,118  346,202  (729,381) 1,872,699 
Segment cost of sales 338,218  263,176  235,200  207,990  190,505 
Segment period expense $ 249,672  $ 118,934  $ 176,352  $ 86,809  $ 105,887 
Unallocated expense / eliminations 77,908 

Segment profit $ 193,883  $ 114,890  $ 95,435  $ 175,319  $ 49,810  $ (77,908) $ 551,429 

(a) Other includes reporting units in Eastern Europe, Latin America, Southeast Asia and other countries.

(b) Eliminations and Corporate includes the elimination of inter-segment transactions and certain corporate expenses and intercompany investments, which
are not included in the Company’s operating segments.

(c) Segment cost of sales includes variable production and other costs.

(d) Segment period expense includes certain manufacturing, field service costs, research and development, and selling, general and administrative costs.

(a) (b)

(c)

(d)

(a) (b)

(c)

(d)
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    A reconciliation of earnings before taxes to segment profit for the three and six month periods ended June 30 follows:
  Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
  2025 2024 2025 2024
Segment profit $ 283,293  $ 284,101  $ 520,027  $ 551,429 
Amortization (17,581) (18,178) (34,774) (36,406)
Interest expense (16,779) (18,950) (33,432) (38,182)
Restructuring charges (3,557) (5,329) (7,324) (14,993)
Other income, net 3,281  1,533  6,102  1,876 
Earnings before taxes $ 248,657  $ 243,177  $ 450,599  $ 463,724 

The following tables show the additional disclosures for the Company’s reportable segments:

Three Months ended
June 30, 2025 U.S. Operations Swiss Operations

Western
European

Operations
Chinese

Operations
Other

Operations
Eliminations and

Corporate Total
Depreciation $ 4,150  $ 1,681  $ 1,472  $ 2,331  $ 1,636  $ 1,600  $ 12,870 
Total assets $ 4,201,913  $ 4,465,399  $ 1,644,299  $ 1,005,376  $ 442,946  $ (8,359,468) $ 3,400,465 
Purchase of property, plant, and equipment $ (3,506) $ (1,579) $ (1,232) $ (2,658) $ (1,393) $ (13,509) $ (23,877)
Goodwill $ 532,394  $ 28,920  $ 108,380  $ 611  $ 13,817  $ —  $ 684,122 

Six Months ended
June 30, 2025 U.S. Operations Swiss Operations

Western
European

Operations
Chinese

Operations
Other

Operations
Eliminations and

Corporate Total
Depreciation $ 8,321  $ 3,346  $ 2,800  $ 4,659  $ 3,117  $ 3,091  $ 25,334 
Purchase of property, plant, and equipment $ (5,804) $ (2,282) $ (2,429) $ (4,375) $ (2,702) $ (23,540) $ (41,132)

(a) Other Operations includes reporting units in Southeast Asia, Latin America, Eastern Europe, and other countries.

(b) Eliminations and Corporate includes the elimination of intersegment transactions as well as certain corporate expenses and intercompany investments, which are not
included in the Company’s operating segments.

Three Months ended
June 30, 2024 U.S. Operations Swiss Operations

Western
European

Operations
Chinese

Operations
Other

Operations
Eliminations and

Corporate Total
Depreciation $ 4,165  $ 1,712  $ 1,339  $ 2,358  $ 1,298  $ 1,479  $ 12,351 
Total assets $ 3,964,868  $ 3,510,367  $ 1,526,309  $ 1,080,807  $ 402,882  $ (7,236,069) $ 3,249,164 
Purchase of property, plant, and equipment $ (3,296) $ (1,903) $ (1,666) $ (1,720) $ (1,287) $ (13,880) $ (23,752)
Goodwill $ 526,385  $ 25,841  $ 99,401  $ 601  $ 13,131  $ —  $ 665,359 

Six Months ended
June 30, 2024 U.S. Operations Swiss Operations

Western
European

Operations
Chinese

Operations
Other

Operations
Eliminations and

Corporate Total
Depreciation $ 8,326  $ 3,481  $ 2,667  $ 4,740  $ 2,658  $ 3,001  $ 24,873 
Purchase of property, plant, and equipment $ (7,721) $ (2,985) $ (2,658) $ (2,817) $ (2,972) $ (22,048) $ (41,201)

(a) Other Operations includes reporting units in Southeast Asia, Latin America, Eastern Europe, and other countries.

(b) Eliminations and Corporate includes the elimination of intersegment transactions as well as certain corporate expenses and intercompany investments, which are not
included in the Company’s operating segments.

(a) (b)

(a) (b)

(a) (b)

(a) (b)
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14.    COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company is party to various legal proceedings, including certain environmental matters, incidental to the normal course
of business. Management does not expect that any of such proceedings, either individually or in the aggregate, will have a material
adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.
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Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with
the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements included herein.

General

Our interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. Operating results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 are not necessarily
indicative of the results to be expected for the full year ending December 31, 2025.

Changes in local currencies exclude the effect of currency exchange rate fluctuations. Local currency amounts are
determined by translating current and previous year consolidated financial information at an index utilizing historical currency
exchange rates. We believe local currency information provides a helpful assessment of business performance and a useful measure
of results between periods. We do not, nor do we suggest that investors should, consider such non-GAAP financial measures in
isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP. We present non-GAAP financial
measures in reporting our financial results to provide investors with an additional analytical tool to evaluate our operating results.

We also include in the discussion below disclosures of immaterial qualitative factors that are not quantified. Although the
impact of such factors is not considered material, we believe these disclosures can be useful in evaluating our operating results.
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Results of Operations – Consolidated

The following tables set forth certain items from our interim consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive
income for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 (amounts in thousands).

  Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
  2025 2024 2025 2024
  (unaudited) % (unaudited) % (unaudited) % (unaudited) %
Net sales $ 983,221  100.0  $ 946,750  100.0  $ 1,866,965  100.0  $ 1,872,699  100.0 
Cost of sales 403,345  41.0  381,082  40.3  761,210  40.8  758,898  40.5 
Gross profit 579,876  59.0  565,668  59.7  1,105,755  59.2  1,113,801  59.5 
Research and development 49,285  5.0  45,771  4.8  95,631  5.1  92,186  4.9 
Selling, general and administrative 247,298  25.2  235,796  24.9  490,097  26.3  470,186  25.1 
Amortization 17,581  1.8  18,178  1.9  34,774  1.8  36,406  1.9 
Interest expense 16,779  1.7  18,950  2.0  33,432  1.8  38,182  2.0 
Restructuring charges 3,557  0.3  5,329  0.6  7,324  0.4  14,993  0.8 
Other charges (income), net (3,281) (0.3) (1,533) (0.2) (6,102) (0.3) (1,876) — 
Earnings before taxes 248,657  25.3  243,177  25.7  450,599  24.1  463,724  24.8 
Provision for taxes 46,309  4.7  21,363  2.3  84,664  4.5  64,401  3.5 

Net earnings $ 202,348  20.6  $ 221,814  23.4  $ 365,935  19.6  $ 399,323  21.3 

Recent developments in global trade disputes/tariffs

In 2025, the U.S. government enacted incremental tariffs of 10% on imported products as well as higher tariffs on imports
from certain other countries, including an additional 145% tariff on imports from China that has been recently reduced to 30%, a
25% tariff on non-USMCA products imported from Mexico, a 10% tariff on products imported from Switzerland that has recently
been increased to 39%, and a 10% tariff on imports from the European Union that has recently increased to 15%. In response to the
U.S. tariffs, the Chinese government implemented an additional tariff of 125% on imports from the U.S. that has recently been
reduced to 10%. All the above-referenced tariffs became effective at various points during 2025, especially in April 2025.

We estimate the associated annualized cost increase of the incremental 2025 tariffs is approximately $95 million (assuming
the above-referenced tariff rates). The U.S. government has indicated it may make further changes to tariff rates in the future. We are
implementing various actions to mitigate the effect of the tariffs.

The recent escalation in global trade disputes/tariffs has increased economic uncertainty in
our end markets and the global economic environment, including increasing the risk of recession in many countries, and market
conditions may change quickly. Although we are implementing various actions to mitigate the effect of the tariffs, they could
adversely impact our financial results and could have a greater impact on our operating results in future periods. Please refer to Part
1, Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024 for more information.

Net sales

Net sales were $983.2 million and $946.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025, and 2024, respectively, and
$1.9 billion for both six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. Sales in U.S. dollars increased 4% for the three month period
and were flat for the six month period ended June 30, 2025. Excluding the effect of currency exchange rate fluctuations, or in local
currencies, net sales increased 2% for the three month period and were flat for the six month period ended June 30, 2025. We
estimate that net sales growth for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was reduced approximately 3% from the recovery of
previously disclosed shipping delays during the three months ended March 31, 2024 related to a new external European logistics
service provider.
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Excluding this impact, sales increased 3% in local currency for the six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to the corresponding
period in 2024.

We continue to benefit from the execution of our global sales and marketing programs, our innovative product portfolio, and
investments in our field organization, particularly surrounding digital tools and techniques. However, the recent escalation in global
trade disputes/tariffs has increased uncertainty in our end markets and the global economic environment, including increasing the
risk of recession in many countries, and market conditions may change quickly. The ongoing developments related to global trade
disputes/tariffs, Ukraine, and the conflict in the Middle East also present several risks to our business as further described in Part I,
Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024. These topics could adversely impact our
financial results and could have a greater impact on our operating results in future periods.

Net sales by geographic destination for the three months ended June 30, 2025 in U.S. dollars increased 2% in the Americas,
6% in Europe, and 4% Asia/Rest of World. In local currencies, our net sales by geographic destination increased 3% in both the
Americas and Asia/Rest of World, and were flat in Europe. Our net sales by geographic destination for the six months ended June 30,
2025 in U.S. dollars were flat in both the Americas and Asia/Rest of World, and decreased 2% in Europe. Net sales by geographic
destination for the six months ended June 30, 2025 in local currencies increased 1% in both the Americas and Asia/Rest of World,
and decreased 3% in Europe. Net sales in Asia/Rest of World in local currency includes decreases of 2% and 1% in China during the
three and six months ended June 30, 2025. Excluding the impact of the recovery of delayed shipments in the prior year, local
currency sales during the six months ended June 30, 2025 increased 3% in the Americas, 2% in Europe, and 3% in Asia/Rest of
World, with sales flat in China. A discussion of sales by operating segment is included below.

As described in Note 18 to our consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, our net sales
comprise product sales of precision instruments and related services. Service revenues are primarily derived from repair and other
services, including regulatory compliance qualification, calibration, certification, preventative maintenance and spare parts.

Net sales of products increased 3% in U.S. dollars and 2% in local currencies for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and
decreased 2% in both U.S. dollars and local currencies for the six months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the corresponding
periods in 2024. Service revenue (including spare parts) increased 6% in U.S. dollars and 4% in local currencies for the three months
ended June 30, 2025 and increased 5% in both U.S. dollars and local currencies for the six months ended June 30, 2025, compared to
the corresponding periods in 2024.

Net sales of our laboratory products and services, which represented approximately 56% of our total net sales, increased 3%
in U.S. dollars and 1% in local currencies for the three months ended June 30, 2025, and decreased 1% in both U.S. dollars and local
currencies for the six months ended June 30, 2025. Laboratory net sales growth for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was reduced
by approximately 4% from the recovery of previously disclosed shipping delays during the six month period ended June 30, 2024.
The local currency increase in net sales of our laboratory-related products for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 includes
modest growth in most product categories. The six months ended June 30, 2025 also includes strong growth in process analytics.

Net sales of our industrial products and services, which represented approximately 39% of our total net sales, increased 5%
in U.S. dollars and 4% in local currencies for the three months ended June 30, 2025, and increased 1% in U.S. dollars and 2% in
local currencies for the six months ended June 30, 2025. Industrial net sales growth for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was
reduced by approximately 1% from the recovery of previously disclosed shipping delays during the six month period ended June 30,
2024. The local currency increase in net sales of our industrial-related products for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025
includes strong growth in product inspection.
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Net sales in our food retailing products and services, which represented approximately 5% of our total net sales, increased
3% in U.S. dollars and were flat in local currencies for the three months ended June 30, 2025, and decreased 5% in U.S. dollars and
decreased 6% in local currencies for the six months ended June 30, 2025. Retail net sales growth for the six months ended June 30,
2025 was reduced by approximately 4% from the recovery of the previously disclosed shipping delays during the six month period
ended June 30, 2024. The local currency net sales of our food retailing products for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 are
impacted by the timing of customer project activity.

Gross profit

Gross profit as a percentage of net sales was 59.0% and 59.7% for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024,
respectively, and 59.2% and 59.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Gross profit as a percentage of net sales for products was 60.6% and 62.0% for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and
2024, respectively, and 61.1% and 61.6% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Gross profit as a percentage of net sales for services (including spare parts) was 54.2% and 52.9% for the three months ended
June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and 54.0% and 52.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The decrease in gross profit as a percentage of net sales for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 primarily reflects
increased tariff costs, partially offset by favorable price realization and benefits from our SternDrive program. The decrease in gross
profit as a percentage of net sales for the six months ended June 30, 2025 also includes lower sales volume related to the recovery of
shipping delays in the prior year.

The escalation in global trade disputes/tariffs may negatively impact our gross margins during the remainder of 2025. As
previously mentioned, we have implemented various actions to mitigate the effect of the tariffs.

Research and development and selling, general and administrative expenses

Research and development expenses as a percentage of net sales was 5.0% and 4.8% for the three months ended June 30,
2025 and 2024, respectively, and was 5.1% and 4.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Research and
development expenses increased 8% in U.S. dollars and 3% in local currencies for the three months ended June 30, 2025, and
increased 4% in U.S. dollars and 3% in local currencies for the six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively, compared to the
corresponding periods in 2024.

Selling, general and administrative expenses as a percentage of net sales were 25.2% and 24.9% for the three months ended
June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and were 26.3% and 25.1% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.
Selling, general and administrative expenses increased 5% in U.S. dollars and 2% in local currencies for the three months ended
June 30, 2025, and increased 4% in U.S. dollars and local currencies for the six months ended June 30, 2025. The local currency
increase for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 includes sales and marketing investments, offset in part by savings from
our cost savings initiatives and lower variable compensation.

Amortization, interest expense, restructuring charges, other charges (income), net and taxes

Amortization expense was $17.6 million and $18.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively,
and $34.8 million and $36.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.
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Interest expense was $16.8 million and $19.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and
$33.4 million and $38.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Restructuring charges were $3.6 million and $5.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively,
and $7.3 million and $15.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Restructuring expenses are
primarily comprised of employee-related costs.

Other charges (income), net includes non-service pension costs (benefits), net (gains) losses from foreign currency
transactions and hedging activities, interest income and other items. Non-service pension benefits were $3.4 million and $1.9 million
for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and $6.5 million and $3.8 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Our reported tax rate was 18.6% and 8.8% during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and 18.8%
and 13.9% during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The reported tax rate for the three and six month
periods ended June 30, 2024 includes a non-cash discrete tax benefit of $23.0 million resulting from the reduction of uncertain tax
position liabilities related to the settlement of a tax audit. The provision for taxes is based upon our projected annual effective tax
rate of 19.0% before non-recurring discrete tax items for the periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. The difference between our
projected annual effective tax rate and the reported tax rate is related to the timing of excess tax benefits associated with stock option
exercises and the non-recurring discrete tax item in the prior year.

On July 4, 2025, the United States enacted new tax legislation into law. We are currently evaluating the impact of the new
legislation on our consolidated financial statements and we do not expect a significant impact on our projected annual tax rate.
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Results of Operations – by Operating Segment

The following is a discussion of the financial results of our operating segments. We currently have five reportable segments:
U.S. Operations, Swiss Operations, Western European Operations, Chinese Operations and Other. A more detailed description of
these segments is outlined in Note 18 to our consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

U.S. Operations (amounts in thousands)

  Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
  2025 2024 % 2025 2024 %
Net sales to external customers $ 372,516  $ 362,215  3% $ 718,274  $ 708,338  1%
Net sales to other segments 39,173  36,017  9% 73,266  73,435  —%
Segment net sales 411,689  398,232  3% 791,540  781,773  1%
Segment cost of sales 187,249  171,894  9% 350,171  338,218  4%
Segment period expense 131,740  126,091  4% 264,373  249,672  6%
Segment profit $ 92,700  $ 100,247  (8)% $ 176,996  $ 193,883  (9)%

Total net sales and net sales to external customers increased 3% and 1% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025,
respectively, compared with the corresponding periods in 2024. The growth in net sales to external customers during the six months
ended June 30, 2025 was reduced approximately 2% from the recovery of previously disclosed shipping delays during the six month
period ended June 30, 2024. Net sales to external customers for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 includes strong growth
in product inspection and process analytics.

Segment profit decreased $7.5 million and $16.9 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the
corresponding periods in 2024. Segment profit during the three months ended June 30, 2025 includes higher tariff costs and
unfavorable business mix, offset in part by favorable price realization. Segment profit during the six months ended June 30, 2025
was also negatively impacted by lower sales volume in the first quarter related to the previously disclosed shipping delay recovery in
the prior year.

Swiss Operations (amounts in thousands)

  Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
  2025 2024 % 2025 2024 %
Net sales to external customers $ 49,555  $ 50,185  (1)% $ 96,857  $ 104,435  (7)%
Net sales to other segments 199,323  169,194  18% 375,829  392,565  (4)%
Segment net sales 248,878  219,379  13% 472,686  497,000  (5)%
Segment cost of sales 116,806  104,181  12% 219,030  263,176  (17)%
Segment period expense 61,491  59,394  4% 122,080  118,934  3%
Segment profit $ 70,581  $ 55,804  26% $ 131,576  $ 114,890  15%

1) Represents U.S. dollar growth (decline).
    

Total net sales increased 13% in U.S. dollars and 5% in local currency for the three months ended June 30, 2025, and
decreased 5% in U.S. dollars and decreased 7% in local currency for the six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively, compared to
the corresponding periods in 2024. Net sales to external customers decreased 1% in U.S. dollars and decreased 6% in local currency
for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and decreased 7% in U.S. dollars and decreased 9% in local currency for the six months
ended June 30, 2025, compared to the corresponding periods in 2024. The decline in net sales to external customers during the six
months ended June 30, 2025 includes a 6% decline from the recovery of previously disclosed shipping delays during the six months
ended

1) 1)
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June 30, 2024. Net sales to external customers for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 includes a decline in most product
categories.

Segment profit increased $14.8 million and $16.7 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively,
compared to the corresponding periods in 2024. Segment profit increased during the three months ended June 30, 2025 primarily due
to higher net sales to other segments, offset in part by unfavorable foreign currency translation.

Western European Operations (amounts in thousands)

  Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
  2025 2024 % 2025 2024 %
Net sales to external customers $ 211,916  $ 202,313  5% $ 402,285  $ 417,078  (4)%
Net sales to other segments 50,547  42,171  20% 95,634  89,909  6%
Segment net sales 262,463  244,484  7% 497,919  506,987  (2)%
Segment cost of sales 114,982  111,223  3% 219,049  235,200  (7)%
Segment period expense 95,601  88,137  8% 183,945  176,352  4%
Segment profit $ 51,880  $ 45,124  15% $ 94,925  $ 95,435  (1)%

1) Represents U.S. dollar growth (decline).

Total net sales increased 7% in U.S. dollars and 2% in local currencies for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and
decreased 2% in U.S. dollars and decreased 3% in local currencies for the six months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the
corresponding periods in 2024. Net sales to external customers increased 5% in U.S. dollars and decreased 1% in local currencies for
the three months ended June 30, 2025, and decreased 4% in U.S. dollars and decreased 5% in local currencies for the six months
ended June 30, 2025, compared to the corresponding periods in 2024. The growth in net sales to external customers during the six
months ended June 30, 2025 was reduced approximately 5% from the recovery of previously disclosed shipping delays during the
six month period ended June 30, 2024. Net sales to external customers for the three months ended June 30, 2025 includes a modest
decline in laboratory-related products.

Segment profit increased $6.8 million and decreased $0.5 million for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025,
respectively, compared to the corresponding periods in 2024. The increase in segment profit during the three months ended June 30,
2025 includes increased net sales and benefits from our margin expansion initiatives, as well as favorable foreign currency
translation. The decrease in segment profit during the six months ended June 30, 2025 reflects lower sales volume related to our
previously disclosed shipping delay recovery in the prior year.

Chinese Operations (amounts in thousands)

  Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
  2025 2024 % 2025 2024 %
Net sales to external customers $ 162,017  $ 164,384  (1)% $ 303,185  $ 307,582  (1)%
Net sales to other segments 83,316  81,894  2% 160,392  162,536  (1)%
Segment net sales 245,333  246,278  —% 463,577  470,118  (1)%
Segment cost of sales 110,991  102,788  8% 210,469  207,990  1%
Segment period expense 45,004  43,994  2% 87,753  86,809  1%
Segment profit $ 89,338  $ 99,496  (10)% $ 165,355  $ 175,319  (6)%

1) Represents U.S. dollar growth (decline).

Total net sales were flat in U.S. dollars and decreased 1% in local currency for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and
decreased 1% in both U.S. dollars and local currency for the six months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the corresponding periods
in 2024. Net sales to external

1) 1)

1) 1)
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customers decreased 1% in U.S. dollars and decreased 2% in local currency by origin for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and
decreased 1% in both U.S. dollars and local currency during the six months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the corresponding
periods in 2024. The growth in net sales to external customers during the six months ended June 30, 2025 was reduced
approximately 1% from the recovery of previously disclosed shipping delays during the six month period ended June 30, 2024. Net
sales to external customers for the three months ended June 30, 2025 includes a decline in laboratory-related products.

Segment profit decreased $10.2 million and $10.0 million for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025,
respectively, compared to the corresponding periods in 2024. The decrease in segment profit during the three and six months ended
June 30, 2025 includes lower sales volume and increased tariff costs, offset in part by benefits from our cost savings initiatives.

Other (amounts in thousands)

  Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
  2025 2024 % 2025 2024 %
Net sales to external customers $ 187,217  $ 167,653  12% $ 346,364  $ 335,266  3%
Net sales to other segments 9,520  7,604  25% 17,686  10,936  62%
Segment net sales 196,737  175,257  12% 364,050  346,202  5%
Segment cost of sales 107,634  95,694  12% 195,104  190,505  2%
Segment period expense 58,000  54,935  6% 113,352  105,887  7%
Segment profit $ 31,103  $ 24,628  26% $ 55,594  $ 49,810  12%

1) Represents U.S. dollar growth (decline).

Total net sales increased 12% in U.S. dollars and 11% in local currency for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and
increased 5% in U.S. dollars and 7% in local currency for the six months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the corresponding
periods in 2024. Net sales to external customers increased 12% in U.S. dollars and 11% in local currencies for the three months
ended June 30, 2025 and increased 3% in U.S. dollars and 5% in local currencies for the six months ended June 30, 2025, compared
to the corresponding periods in 2024. The growth in net sales to external customers during the six months ended June 30, 2025 was
reduced approximately 5% from the recovery of previously disclosed shipping delays during the six months ended June 30, 2024.
Net sales to external customers for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 includes strong growth in most product categories,
particularly laboratory-related products.

Segment profit increased $6.5 million and $5.8 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively,
compared to the corresponding periods in 2024. The increase in segment profit for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 is
primarily related to increased sales volume and benefits from our margin expansion initiatives.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity is our ability to generate sufficient cash flows from operating activities to meet our obligations and commitments.
In addition, liquidity includes available borrowings under our Credit Agreement, the ability to obtain appropriate financing and our
cash and cash equivalent balances. Currently, our liquidity needs are primarily driven by working capital requirements, capital
expenditures, share repurchases and acquisitions. Global market conditions can be uncertain, and our ability to generate cash flows
could be reduced by a deterioration in global markets.

We currently believe that cash flows from operating activities, together with liquidity available under our Credit Agreement,
local working capital facilities, and cash balances, will be sufficient to fund currently anticipated working capital needs and spending
requirements for at least the foreseeable future.

1) 1)
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Cash provided by operating activities totaled $430.8 million during the six months ended June 30, 2025, compared to $447.5
million in the corresponding period in 2024. The decrease for the six months ended June 30, 2025 is primarily related to higher cash
incentive payments of approximately $36 million related to prior year performance.

Capital expenditures are made primarily for investments in information systems and technology, machinery, equipment and
the purchase and expansion of facilities. Our capital expenditures totaled $41.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025
compared to $41.2 million in the corresponding period in 2024.

Cash flows used in financing activities are primarily comprised of share repurchases. In accordance with our share
repurchase program, we spent $437.5 million and $425.0 million on the repurchase of 368,010 shares and 330,492 shares, during the
six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Senior Notes and Credit Facility Agreement

Our debt consisted of the following at June 30, 2025:

U.S. Dollar

Other Principal
Trading

Currencies Total
3.91% $75 million ten-year Senior Notes due June 25, 2029 75,000  —  75,000 
5.45% $150 million ten-year Senior Notes due March 1, 2033 150,000  —  150,000 
2.83% $125 million twelve-year Senior Notes due July 22, 2033 125,000  —  125,000 
3.19% $50 million fifteen-year Senior Notes due January 24, 2035 50,000  —  50,000 
2.81% $150 million fifteen-year Senior Note due March 17, 2037 150,000  —  150,000 
2.91% $150 million fifteen-year Senior Note due September 1, 2037 150,000  —  150,000 
1.47% Euro 125 million fifteen-year Senior Notes due June 17, 2030 —  146,285  146,285 
1.30% Euro 135 million fifteen-year Senior Notes due November 6, 2034 —  157,987  157,987 
1.06% Euro 125 million fifteen-year Senior Notes due March 19, 2036 —  146,285  146,285 
3.80% Euro 100 million 10 1/2-year Senior Notes due July 9, 2035 —  117,028  117,028 
Debt issuance costs, net (2,206) (1,858) (4,064)
Total Senior Notes 697,794  565,727  1,263,521 
$1.35 billion Credit Agreement, interest at benchmark plus 87.5 basis points 437,637  414,432  852,069 
Other local arrangements 9,243  59,089  68,332 

Total debt 1,144,674  1,039,248  2,183,922 
Less: current portion (1,306) (58,881) (60,187)

Total long-term debt $ 1,143,368  $ 980,367  $ 2,123,735 

 The benchmark interest rate is determined by the borrowing currency. The benchmark rates by borrowing currency are as follows: SOFR for U.S. dollars (plus a 10
basis points spread adjustment), SARON for Swiss franc, EURIBOR for Euro and SONIA for Great British pounds.    

On May 30, 2024, we entered into a $1.35 billion Credit Agreement (the Credit Agreement), which amended our $1.25
billion Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (the Prior Credit Agreement), that is further described in Note 7 of our consolidated
financial statements.

As of June 30, 2025, we had $493.4 million of additional borrowings available under our Credit Agreement, and we
maintained $61.8 million of cash and cash equivalents.

Changes in exchange rates between the currencies in which we generate cash flows and the currencies in which our
borrowings are denominated affect our liquidity. In addition, because we borrow in a variety of currencies, our debt balances
fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates.

(a)

(a)
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Further, we do not have any downgrade triggers relating to ratings from rating agencies that would accelerate the maturity dates of
our debt. We were in compliance with our debt covenants as of June 30, 2025.

In January 2025, we entered into an agreement to issue and sell EUR 100 million 10 1/2-year Senior Notes with a fixed
interest rate of 3.8% (3.8% Euro Senior Notes) in a private placement, which will mature in July 2035. The 3.8% Euro Senior Notes
are unsecured obligations of the Company and the terms are consistent with the previous Notes as disclosed in Note 10 to our
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. We used the proceeds from the sale of the Notes to
refinance existing indebtedness and for other general corporate purposes.

Other Local Arrangements

In April 2018, two of our non-U.S. pension plans issued loans totaling $39.6 million (Swiss franc 38 million) to a wholly
owned subsidiary of the Company. The loans have the same terms and conditions which include an interest rate of SARON plus 87.5
basis points. The loans were renewed for one year in April 2025.

Share Repurchase Program

We have $1.3 billion of remaining availability for our share repurchase program as of June 30, 2025. The share repurchases
are expected to be funded from cash generated from operating activities, borrowings, and cash balances. Repurchases will be made
through open market transactions, and the amount and timing of purchases will depend on business and market conditions, the stock
price, trading restrictions, the level of acquisition activity, and other factors.

We have purchased 32.7 million shares at an average price per share of $312.57 since the inception of the program in 2004
through June 30, 2025. During the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, we spent $437.5 million and $425.0 million on the
repurchase of 368,010 and 330,492 shares at an average price per share of $1,188.80 and $1,285.94, respectively. We also reissued
17,589 shares and 23,538 shares held in treasury upon the exercise of stock options and vesting of restricted stock units during the
six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. In addition, we incurred $2.1 million and $1.9 million of excise tax during
the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and $4.1 million and $4.0 million of excise tax during the six months
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively related to the Inflation Reduction Act which is reflected as a reduction in shareholders'
equity in our consolidated financial statements.

Effect of Currency on Results of Operations

Our earnings are affected by changes in exchange rates. We are most sensitive to changes in the exchange rates between the
Swiss franc, euro, Chinese renminbi, and U.S. dollar. We have more Swiss franc expenses than we do Swiss franc sales because we
develop and manufacture products in Switzerland that we sell globally, and have a number of corporate functions located in
Switzerland. When the Swiss franc strengthens against our other trading currencies, particularly the U.S. dollar and euro, our
earnings decrease. We also have significantly more sales in the euro than we do expenses. When the euro weakens against the U.S.
dollar and Swiss franc, our earnings also decrease. We estimate a 1% strengthening of the Swiss franc against the euro would reduce
our earnings before tax by approximately $2.6 million to $2.9 million annually.

We also conduct business in many geographies throughout the world, including Asia Pacific, the United Kingdom, Eastern
Europe, Latin America, and Canada. Fluctuations in these currency exchange rates against the U.S. dollar can also affect our
operating results. The most significant of these currency exposures is the Chinese renminbi. The impact on our earnings before tax of
the Chinese renminbi weakening 1% against the U.S. dollar is a reduction of approximately $2.1 million to $2.4 million annually.
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In addition to the effects of exchange rate movements on operating profits, our debt levels can fluctuate due to changes in
exchange rates, particularly between the U.S. dollar, the Swiss franc and the euro. Based on our outstanding debt at June 30, 2025,
we estimate that a 5% weakening of the U.S. dollar against the currencies in which our debt is denominated would result in an
increase of approximately $54.8 million in the reported U.S. dollar value of our debt.

Forward-Looking Statements Disclaimer

You should not rely on forward-looking statements to predict our actual results. Our actual results or performance may be
materially different than reflected in forward-looking statements because of various risks and uncertainties, including statements
about expected revenue growth, inflation, ongoing developments related to global trade disputes/tariffs, governmental policies, and
the conflicts in Ukraine and the Middle East. You can identify forward-looking statements by terminology such as “may,” “will,”
“could,” “would,” “should,” “expect,” “plan,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “believe,” “estimate,” “predict,” “potential,” or
“continue.”

We make forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report about future events or our future financial performance,
including earnings and sales growth, earnings per share, strategic plans and contingency plans, growth opportunities or economic
downturns, our ability to respond to changes in market conditions, planned research and development efforts and product
introductions, adequacy of facilities, access to and the costs of raw materials, shipping and supplier costs, gross margins, customer
demand, our competitive position, pricing, capital expenditures, cash flow, tax-related matters, the impact of foreign currencies,
compliance with laws, effects of acquisitions, the impact of inflation, ongoing developments related to global trade disputes/tariffs,
governmental policies, and the conflicts in Ukraine and the Middle East on our business.

Our forward-looking statements may not be accurate or complete, speak only as of the date of this Quarterly Report, and we
do not intend to update or revise them in light of actual results. New risks also periodically arise. Please consider the risks and
factors that could cause our results to differ materially from what is described in our forward-looking statements, including ongoing
developments related to global trade disputes/tariffs, governmental policies, inflation, and the ongoing conflicts in Ukraine and the
Middle East. See in particular “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024 and other reports filed with the SEC from
time to time.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

As of June 30, 2025, there was no material change in the information provided under Item 7A in the Company’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, we have evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as required by Exchange Act Rule
13a-15(b) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based upon that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, have concluded that these disclosure controls and procedures are effective. There were no changes in our internal
control over financial reporting during the quarter ended June 30, 2025 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to
materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings. None

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 there were no material changes from risk factors disclosed in Part I, Item
1A of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

 

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Total Number of
Shares Purchased

Average Price Paid
per Share

Total Number of
Shares Purchased as Part of

Publicly Announced Program

Approximate Dollar
Value (in thousands) of
Shares that may yet be
Purchased under the

Program
April 1 to April 30, 2025 70,935  $ 1,045.20  70,935  $ 1,415,543 
May 1 to May 31, 2025 69,260  $ 1,123.97  69,260  $ 1,337,695 
June 1 to June 30, 2025 56,858  $ 1,174.09  56,858  $ 1,270,937 
Total 197,053  $ 1,110.08  197,053  $ 1,270,937 

The Company has $1.3 billion of remaining availability as of June 30, 2025. The Company have purchased 32.7 million
shares at an average price per share of $312.57 since the inception of the program through June 30, 2025.

During the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company spent $437.5 million and $425.0 million on the
repurchase of 368,010 and 330,492 shares at an average price per share of $1,188.80 and $1,285.94, respectively. The Company also
reissued 17,589 shares and 23,538 shares held in treasury upon the exercise of stock options and vesting of restricted stock units
during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. In addition, the Company incurred $2.1 million and $1.9 million
of excise tax during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and $4.1 million and $4.0 million of excise tax
during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively related to the Inflation Reduction Act which is reflected as a
reduction in shareholders' equity in the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities. None

Item 5.    Other information. None

Item 6.    Exhibits. See Exhibit Index.
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EXHIBIT INDEX
Exhibit No.   Description

  31.1* Certification of the Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes — Oxley Act of
2002

       
  31.2* Certification of the Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes — Oxley Act of

2002

  32* Certification Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes — Oxley Act of 2002

101.INS* XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File
because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document

101.SCH* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.LAB* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

101.PRE* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

101.DEF* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
_______________________

*    Filed herewith
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

    

Mettler-Toledo International Inc.
Date: August 1, 2025 By:   /s/ Shawn P. Vadala

 
    Shawn P. Vadala
    Chief Financial Officer 
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Exhibit 31.1

Certification Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Patrick Kaltenbach, certify that:

(1) I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Mettler-Toledo International Inc.;

(2) Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

(3) Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

(4) The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,
to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

(5) The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

Dated: August 1, 2025

/s/ Patrick Kaltenbach
    

Patrick Kaltenbach    

Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

Certification Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Shawn P. Vadala, certify that:

(1) I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Mettler-Toledo International Inc.;

(2) Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

(3) Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

(4) The registrant's other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,
to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

(5) The registrant's other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

Dated: August 1, 2025

/s/ Shawn P. Vadala

Shawn P. Vadala

Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32

Certification Pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United
States Code), each of the undersigned officers of Mettler-Toledo International Inc. (the "Company") does hereby certify, to such
officer's knowledge, that:

This quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the period ending June 30, 2025 fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or
15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the information contained in this periodic report fairly presents, in all material
respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Dated: August 1, 2025

/s/ Patrick Kaltenbach

Patrick Kaltenbach
Chief Executive Officer

/s/ Shawn P. Vadala

Shawn P. Vadala
Chief Financial Officer


